

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH  
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2973 OF 2022



Between:

N.Ajad Babu, S/o. N.Chinna Kasim, aged about 41 years, Occupation - Unemployed, R/o.D.No.3-79, B.C.Colony, Gotluru, Dharmavaram Mandal, Anantapur Dist, A.P. 515511.

.... Petitioner/Accused No.2

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Station House Officer, Dharmavaram Rural Police Station Dharmavaram Mandal. Anantapur Dist Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court Buildings, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh. (FIR. No 56/2022 Dharmavaram Rural PS, Anantapur Dist.)

..Respondent

2. K.N.Naresh Krishna, S/o.N.Kristappa, aged about 32 years, MPDO, Putaparthi, I/C. Dharmavaram

.... Defacto Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that the High Court may be pleased to quash the FIR in Crime No. 56/2022 dated 06.04.2022 registered with the Dharmavaram Rural Police Station, Dharmavaram Mandal, Anantapur District registered under Sections 420, 408, 409 r/w. 34 of IPC against the Petitioner/Accused No.2.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2022**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance of the FIR No. 56/2022 dated 06.04.2022 registered with the Dharmavaram Rural Police Station, Dharmavaram Mandal, Anantapur District registered under Sections 420,408,409 r/w. 34 of IPC against the Petitioner/ accused No.2 including the arrest of the Petitioner. Pending disposal of CRLP 2973 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.SREE RAMULU NAIDU Advocate for the Petitioner and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondents No.1, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**"Learned Additional Public Prosecutor is directed to get instructions.**

**Post next week.**

**In the meanwhile, the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent is directed not to take any coercive steps against the petitioners."**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- K.TATA RAO  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**For SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Dharmavaram Rural Police Station Dharmavaram Mandal. Anantapur Dist.
2. K.N.Naresh Krishna, S/o.N.Kristappa. MPDO, Putaparthi, I/C. Dharmavaram (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. P SREE RAMULU NAIDU Advocate [OPUC]
4. **Two CC's to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP, Amaravati[OUT]**
5. **One spare copy**

pr



**HIGH COURT**

**DRJ**

**DATED:22/04/2022**

**POST NEXT WEEK**

**ORDER**

**CRLP.No.2973 of 2022**

**DIRECTION**

